

**Case No. 14-1744-EL-REN
County Line Landfill Generating Facility
Staff Interrogatories – Initial Set**

Question 1: In Section A of the application, please indicate if the facility will be registered with the U.S. Dept. of Energy, Energy Information Administration Form EIA-860. If so, please file the EIA-860 plant name and plant code when it is available.

Answer 1: Yes, it has been registered. The name is “Zimmerman Energy Facility” and the plant code is “59425”.

Question 2: The application notes in section G.1 that the applicant is seeking certification of three of the four engines at the facility totaling 6 MW, which is helpful information in reviewing the application. In section Ia, the application indicates that the nameplate capacity of the entire facility is 8 MW. Please submit corrected information in Section G.10g and Section Ia which only includes data for the generators included in this application.

Answer 2: I’ve never had to file for a facility that we don’t own and that we are not receiving the full output from. I guess I should just reference the two units that we will be purchasing the full output from, Units 2 & 3. We will be purchasing the full output from Unit 4 as well, but it is not on-line yet, so I will update that later. In that case, the full output right now is 4MW. Section G.10g should be 31,536,000 kW/year (that’s for the 2 units on-line). Section I.a should now state that the capacity of the facility is 4MW.

Question 3: Is the meter shown in section N of the application used to measure the output only for the three applicable engine units at the facility? Please describe how the generation output for the three generators that are included in this application will be measured and reported to GATS separately from the unit not included in this application.

Answer 3: The meter in section N measures Units 2 & 3. It will also measure Unit 4 when it comes on-line. Unit 1 has its own meter and is being monitored by NIPSCO, who is purchasing the total output from that unit only.

Question 4: Is the facility now operational? If so, please submit the placed-in-service date of the facility for Section H of the application.

Answer 4: Yes, the facility is now operation. The official Commercial Operation Date is December 4, 2014.

This foregoing document was electronically filed with the Public Utilities

Commission of Ohio Docketing Information System on

12/15/2014 1:16:27 PM

in

Case No(s). 14-1744-EL-REN

Summary: Reply to Staff Interrogatories-Initial Set from 12-5-14 electronically filed by Mrs. Vicki L Myers on behalf of Wabash Valley Power Association